## **ORDINANCE NO 15-20**

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH THE LICKING COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION FOR THE ADMINISTRATION OF FLOODPLAIN REGULATIONS

WHEREAS, it has been determined by the Council of the Village of Hebron that it is in the best interest of the Village that the Licking County Planning Commission administer the Village Flood Damage Prevention Regulations; and,

WHEREAS, the Licking County Planning Commission has performed similar services for the Village of Hebron and other communities and has the requisite experience and staff to perform the services; and

WHEREAS, the Licking County Planning Commission has agreed to continue providing said services for the Village of Hebron; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF HEBRON, STATE OF OHIO, AND A MAJORITY OF THE MEMBERS ELECTED THERETO CONCURRING THAT:

<u>Section I</u>: The Mayor is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with the Licking County Planning Commission for Floodplain Management as outlined in the attached Exhibit "A", which is hereby incorporated by reference, be the Village of Hebron, Ohio.

<u>Section II</u>: The <u>Hebron Community Development Coordinator</u> is hereby the Mayor's authorized designee for Floodplain Administration duties that are listed in the agreement as Exhibit "B" and referenced as the Mayor or his designee's responsibilities.

<u>Section III</u>: This agreement will expire December 31, 2021 and shall be renewed annually on or before December 31.

<u>Section IV</u>: This Ordinance shall take effect and be in full force upon the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed this 4th day of November, 2020

	(on file)_
	JAMES LAYTON, MAYOR
(on file)	
DEBORAH MORGAN, FI	SCAL OFFICER

APPROVED AS TO FORM: Wesley K. Untied, Solicitor